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CITY OF MARLBOROUGH
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Application for Variance or Appeal Hearing

Official Use : o _ |
Date Received ;{%2»’2&”2’/’/ City Clerk's # ZBA Case # / G 7§ e Zf %

Request for : -
[} variance K] Appeat /(é /}z.m/_%“/ﬁ an ;0“5/ ﬁﬁ,&&é’wﬁ%/&%ﬁ .

Information :
Property Address 175 Lakeside Ave, Zoning Disttict B Map# 80 parcett 8

Applicant is: Bl owner [ Tenant [ Prospective Purchaser [ Other

I am the owner of the p operty and have knowledge of, and consent to, this application.
Ownet's sighature $ fag wDate __4/2/2 ]

Owner's name _ St \_/|al¥ |[]Qmas E | ( Address 8 Wixtead Ct |)Q]]g§gg

State MA  Zip__ 01516 Phone#_508-331-2555 B.maj

Applicant name Address
State Zip Phone# E-mail
Representative Name: Mina Makarious Company Anderson & Kreig@r LLP

Address 50 Milk St., 21st Floor , Boston
State MA Zip __ 02109 Phone#t 617-621-6525 E.mail _mina@andersonkreiger.com

Describe below what is being requested, such as what is the proposed action, relief, ot construction on the
property.
Request to overturn denial of building permit as described in the attached.

Provide below all sections of the Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 650, Article(s), Section(s), Paragraph(s),

Subsection(s)) which are pertinent to the Variance (see denial letter).
Zoning Ordinance Chapter 650.12(B)(1); 650-24B; 650-24(E}{2)(d): 650-56
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ZBA Case #

Variance

1. What is the soil condition, shape or topography of YOUR lot or structure which DISTINCTLY affects
your lot, as distinguished from other lots in the zoning district which it is located,

N/A

2, What is the HARDSHIP that is CAUSED by the soil condition, shape or topography of your lot or
structure stated above. PERSONAL INCONVIENCE is NOT a havdship. A hardship imposes a
suﬁﬁntiai financial penalty or directly affects your use of the land or structure as it is zoned.

3. State how the variance you are requesting, if granted, will not nullify or detract from the intent or purpose

of the Zoning Ordinance,
N/A

4. State how the variance you are requesting, if granted, will not diminish the public welfare or well-being.
NIA

Appeal

State the specifics of the Appeal (use additional sheet if necessary).
Please see attached.
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ZBA Case #

Application Packet:

The applicant shall submit fen (8) copies of the application packet which shall contain sufficient information to
illustrate and defend the applicant's case and as a minimum shall consist of the following:

Completed Zoning Board of Appeals Application Form

[ Abutters List certified by the Assessor’s Office

Copy of denial letter from City Official

Certified Plot Plan prepared and stamped by a Massachusetts Registered Professional Land Surveyor.
A mortgage plan is NOT a cettified plot plan. The certified plot plan shall include:

[_] Plan Size 8 1/2" x 11" or 11" x 17"

["] Plans drawn to accurate scale with nosth arrow

[] Owner names and street addresses of directly abutting lots

[[IName of streets and zoning districts.

[ Bearing and distances of subject property

[] Dimensions and property line setbacks of all structures on subject property

(] Location of driveways, parking areas and other impervious surfaces on subject property
{71 Location of walls, curbing, major landscaping, fences on subject property

(] Location of easements, wetlands and floodplains on subject property, if applicable
[] Dimensions and property line setbacks of all proposed work

[J Lot Coverage (avea covered by all impervious surfaces) existing and proposed

[C] Location and property line setbacks of structures, fences, driveways etc. on abutting lots that are
within fifteen (15) feet of subject propetty lines

[} site plans of subject property showing topography and drainage structures, if regrading of the site or
rerouting of runoff is proposed or if property is in Floodplain and Wetland Protection District.

[ JArchitectural plans of new or modified building structure, if applicable.

Filing Fee: Filing fees are based upon the proposed USE of the property:

J Residentihl NON--FEVENUE DEAMINE 1iiviivicitiiieieieiset et st isees e esnsvrs $130.00
[ Residential REVENUE BEAIINE 1.ovvversrerrrnmeressssimssmrerssmsrersrsisismmenssstsmsmeientsssmosssses $250.00
Business, COmMMErcial OF AUIOMOMIVE w.....c..oceroe oo eseesesesseeresssesssasessasssesssssranessnssees $375.00
(7] Industrial, LIMIted 0F FUIl viviissercmerssirmaressscmessesosmsiresssesmasseens stsossiesessessesees $500.00
[7] Special Permit (Flood Plain and Wetland Protection District............oooiviiniiiinnn $450.00

Hearing Request: [ hereby request a hearing hefore the Zoning Board of Appeals regarding this application
packet and I am aware that two (2) legal ads will be placed in the MetroWest Daily News or the Marlborough
Enterprise Weekly newspaper which will be billed directly to me or my representative. 1 am further aware that |
am responsible for sending copies of the Notice of Hearing to all the abutters on the cestified list at least fourteen
(14) days prior to the hearing date and that ] will submit the receipts confirming this mailing to the zoning office
seven (7) days prior to the hearing. Finally, I am aware that [ am required to record the board's certified decision
and the certified plot plan with the Registry of Deeds in order for it to take effect.
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Applicani's signature? o Date:
Print name: amal Armanious-,-.,,%gv Mary Thomas, LL.C

and/or

Representative's signature? Date:

Print Name: Mina 8. M

ZBA Case #

4/1/21

412121

Official Use Only: 77\5/ ﬁ/,

Received from applicant, the sum of $_ .7 Check #

Signature of the agent of the Zoning Board of Appeals:

—
/d{ﬁ&d &%’\5%@4/\“

Susan Bfown - Board Secretary

Department - Zoning Board of Appeals

140 Main Street

Marlborough, MA 01752

Tel# 508-460-3768  E-mail: sbrown@marlborough-ma.gov

The date and signature of the agent of the Zoning Board of Appeals will serve

Date: Z///Z' /202//

as certification as to when the

COMPLETE application packet accompanied by the proper filing fee was filed with this office.
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ANDERSON
KREIGER

MINA S, MAKARIOUS
mmakarious@andersonkreizer.com
T: 617.621.6525

F: 617.621.6625

April 2, 2021

BY HAND DELIVERY AND EMAIL

City of Marlborough
Zoning Board of Appeals
140 Main Street
Marlborough, MA 01752

Re: 175 Lakeside Avenue Appeal
To the Zoning Board of Appeals:

1 write on behalf of my client, St. Mary Thomas, LLC, to appeal the denial of a commercial
building permit at 175 Lakeside Avenue, Marlborough (the “Property”). St. Mary Thomas has
owned a gas station at the property since 2015. The station was destroyed in a fire on January 24,
2019. The City’s Buildings Department denied a commercial building permit to rebuild a gas
station on March 3, 2021, on the grounds that the gas station use had been abandoned,
notwithstanding my clients’ continuous efforts since 2019 to rebuild it. The permit was
wrongfully denied under local and state law, and that denial should be overturned.

L. BACKGROUND

The Property is an irregularly shaped lot. Between 1969 and 2019, the Property was used as a
gas station. St. Mary Thomas bought the Property and gas station in 2015. The managers of St.
Mary Thomas, Kamal Armanious, Emmanuel Armanious and Bitar Armanious (collectively, the
“Managers’), responsibly ran the gas station for over three years without any problems.

The Property is in a Business District. Gasoline filling stations and auto service facilities for
minor repairs are permitted in the District by special permit. Marlborough Ordinances § 650, att.
1. The City of Marlborough (the “City”) amended its zoning ordinance sometime between the
construction of the gas station and 1996 to create a Water Supply Protection District. Zone A of
the Water Supply Protection District encompasses any area within 400 feet of certain
waterbodies, including Lake Williams. /d. § 650-24(D)(3)(a). This includes the Property.
Motor vehicle service stations are prohibited in Zone A. /d. § 650-24(E)(2)(d). The amendment
rendered the gas station a lawfully continued prior nonconforming use.

ANDERSON & KREIGER LLP | 50 MILK STREET, 215 FLOOR, BOSTON, MA 02109 | 617.621.6500




175 Lakeside Avenue
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On January 24, 2019, a fire destroyed the station and badly damaged the Property. The station
became unusable. The Managers, who have limited income outside of the gas station,
immediately began working to rebuild. Because of the nature of the business, the COVID-19
pandemic and because of delay by third parties, rebuilding has been a complex, lengthy process.

On January 20, 2019, just two days after the fire, St. Mary Thomas engaged ARS Restoration to
complete the mitigation and cleanup of the property and to prepare a quote for the repair of the
gas station. In February and March 2019, the Managers reached out to their contact at ARS
Restoration multiple times. Most of these efforts at communication were met with no response.
ARS Restoration finally sent a brief summary of the scope of work, without details or a price
quote, on March 22, 2019. ARS Restoration continued to stonewall the Managers into April. On
April 7, the ARS Restoration representative requested a meeting to sign a contract for the
work—for which ARS Restoration had not yet quoted a price. However, when the representative
met with the Managers on April 8 he concluded that final approval for the work could not be
granted until their insurance claim had been approved. Making matters worse, St. Mary
Thomas’s insurance representative was unavailable for much of April. The ARS Representative
proceeded to fail to respond to another at least four attempts at communication in May.

While they waited for insurance so that repair could proceed, the Managers continued to
diligently work to rebuild the property. They engaged contractors for tree removal, general
contractor work, and electrical wiring. By August 2019, all contractors had been secured except
for a roofing contractor.

The search for a roofing contractor, unfortunately, delayed the work for several more months.
The Managers met with a roofing contractor on September 9, who agreed to send an official
quote, but by October 18—after several text messages back and forth and another site visit-—had
not done so. After the other contractors performed initial work in January 2020, the Managers
made an appointment with a second contractor in February, but the contractor never showed up
to the appointment. A third roofing contractor sent a quote and agreed on a contract with the
Managers in March, However, when it came time to sign the contract, the third contractor
presented an unprofessional document that contained none of the agreed upon terms. A fourth
roofing contractor never sent a promised quote after an appointment. A fifth roofing contractor
sent a quote but then declined to commit to the work, citing other projects. Finally, nine months
after beginning its search, St. Mary Thomas signed a contract with the sixth potential roofing
contractor on June 2, 2020,

With all contractors finally engaged nearly a year and a half after the fire, St. Mary Thomas and
its contractors turned their focus to securing necessary building permits. The roofing contractor
worked to secure its permit from the City, and indicated on June 22 that it was delaying the start
of the project because of a backlog in permit processing in Marlborough at the time. This
backlog is unsurprising, given that the COVID-19 pandemic had struck Massachusetts three
months prior. The roofing work finally began on August 25. The electrician applied for an
electrical permit on June 17, 2020. The electrician finished its work by September, but the City
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did not inspect and approve the restoration work until November 4, and did not notify National
Grid of the approval until December. Accordingly, National Grid did not complete its power
restoration until January 5, 2021, four months after electrical work had been completed. Roofing
construction work was completed the same day:.

The Managers spent the rest of January 2021 engaging a construction contractor and a plumbing
to complete the remaining work. Their contractor in turn applied for a construction permit on
February 10. However, the Assistant Building Commissioner denied the permit on March 3
asserting that the nonconforming use had not been used for two years.

The Property is currently idle. Because of the Property’s irregular shape, future owners will
struggle to establish a new use in compliance with the zoning law. The property could remain
vacant for a substantial period of time if the Managers are unable to complete the reconstruction
of the gas station. The Managers will also be placed in a very difficult financial situation if they
are forced to maintain tanks, equipment, and leak detection monitoring to prevent soil
contamination without the anticipated income from operating the station, In addition, if the
station is not operational, it will likely be more difficult to insure.

II. ST. MARY THOMAS HAS BEEN DILIGENTLY WORKING TO
RECONSTRUCT THE GAS STATION, AND IS THUS USING THE PROPERTY

State and local law protect nonconforming uses that existed prior to the enactment of a zoning
bylaw. Zoning ordinances “shall not apply to structures or uses lawfully in existence . . . before
the first publication of notice of the public hearing on such ordinance.” G.L. c. 40A, § 6.
However, a “nonconforming use or structure which has been abandoned or not used for a period
of two years or more shall lose its protected status.” Marlborough Zoning Code § 650-12(B)(1).
Abandonment requires intent to abandon and voluntary conduct carry the implication of
abandonment. Ka-Hur Enterprises, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Provincetown, 424 Mass.
404, 406 (1997); Dial Away Co. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Auburn, 41 Mass, App. Ct. 165, 172
(1996). “The ‘not-used’ test contemplates ‘a simple cessation of a nonconforming use for a
period of at least two years,” with no regard to whether the cessation was intentional or
unintentional,” 120 Front St., LLC v. Leblanc, No, 18 MISC 000191 (MDV), 2019 WL 858767,
at *5 (Mass. Land Ct. Feb. 21, 2019) (quoting Town of Orange v. Shay, 68 Mass. App. Ct. 358,
363 (2007)). Use is defined broadly and renovations or reconstruction can still constitute “use.”
Lussier v. Rhodes, No. 17 MISC 000283 (HPS), 2018 WL 67870406, at *5 (Mass. Land Ct. Dec.
24, 2018) (finding that “nonuse” of a residential building is “the simple cessation of the
oceupancy for residential purposes, provided that the failure to occupy was not for the purpose of
making repairs or renovations” (emphasis added)}. Because St. Mary Thomas diligently sought
to rebuild the gas station, there was no abandonment, and only nonuse is at issue here.

The Managers have worked constantly since the fire to rebuild the gas station. They instructed
their contractors to diligently apply for all necessary permits, wasting no time. Even though the
gas station did not reopen within two years, the Managers were constantly engaged with the
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Property and working to begin renovations and repairs. These efforts constitute “use.” Further,
even accounting for the delays the Managers® experience in securing contractors, the City’s own
delays in processing permits and approvals accounted for several months of the delays, whereas
the building permit application was filed just 17 days after the two year anniversary of the fire
that destroyed the Property. The Property’s use as a gas station has thus not lost its protected
status as a prior nonconforming use because it has not been abandoned or not used for two years,
and to the extent it was not in commercial operation at the end of the two year period, that was
not due to any inaction or failure to diligently prosecute construction by the Managers.

I11. THE TWO-YEAR DEADLINE TO FINISH RECONSTRUCTION IS TOLLED

The Marlborough Zoning Code provides that, when a nonconforming use “is destroyed or
damaged by fire . . . to not greater than 75% of the fair market value of the building or structure .
. . the structure or use may be restored or rebuilt at the same location and used as previously,
provided that . . . [t]he restoration or rebuilding . . . shall be completed within two years of the
catastrophe, unless approved by the City Council in writing in accordance with Article VIIL”
However, the two-year limit was tolled by the state legislature.

At the outset of the pandemic, the Legislature tolled any “permit in effect or existence as of
March 10, 2020 . . . during the state of emergency.” An Act to Address Challenges Faced by
Municipalities and State Authorities Resulting from COVID-19, Acts 2020, c. 53, § 17(b)(iit) 19
[hereinafter the “Permit Tolling Act™]. This tolling period is still ongoing—a subsequent statute
ended other tolled time limitations, but not this provision. See Acts 2020, ¢. 201, §§ 33—

38. “Permit” under the Permit Tolling Act means “a permit, variance, special permit, license,
amendment, extension, or other approval issued by a permit granting authority pursuant to a
statute, ordinance, bylaw, rule or regulation, whether ministerial or discretionary,” where a
permit granting authority is a local official or body authorized to issue a permit. Permit Tolling
Act § 17(a).

The definition of “permit” should be read to encompass the two-year limit in the Marlborough
Zoning Code. The use of the phrase “other approvals” indicates that the Legislature intended the
Act to be broadly construed to apply to as many municipal permissions as possible. When a fire
destroyed its gas station, St. Mary Thomas automatically had permission to rebuild the station.
Although St. Mary Thomas had not formalized this permission in a building permit, the
permission still existed. The granting of the building permit was a ministerial formality that
merely codified the existing pre-existing nonconforming use approval. Thus, the permission is
an “other approval” targeted by the permit tolling act.

The context surrounding the Permit Tolling Act also suggest the Act applies to Marlborough’s
two-year time limif. Like everyone else, the Managers have been deeply affected by the
COVID-19 pandemic. The pandemic made it difficult and time-consuming for St. Mary Thomas
to secure municipal permits. Hiring contractors was an extraordinarily lengthy process, which
the pandemic made only more difficult. These problems were widespread throughout the
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Commonwealth, so the Legislature addressed them by tolling permits. It was the Legislature’s
intent to prevent the unfairness that would result if landowners were unable to complete their
planned construction because of the pandemic. That intent is especially applicable to this
situation, where the Managers repeatedly sought to hire responsible contractors to perform the
work, and to push City staff to complete inspections, but faced delays throughout 2020. Further,
the Permit Tolling Act also extended numerous deadlines for municipal action, Permit Tolling
Act § 17, Given that municipal delay was partially responsible for the lapse of two years, if
would be inequitable to not extend the same extension to St. Mary Thomas.

The underlying statutory regime also favors a broad interpretation of the Permit Tolling Act. “A
zoning ordinance or by-law may define and regulate nonconforming uses and structures
abandoned or not used for a period of two years or more.” G.L. ¢. 40A, § 6. An ordinance may
be less strict than § 6 in its treatment of nonconforming uses, but not more. Bellalta v. Zoning
Bd. of Appeals of Brookline, 481 Mass. 372, 386 (2019). As discussed above, “use” can include
reconstruction and repair of the nonconforming use. Thus, the Property has not been “abandoned
or not used for a period of two years or more,” a prerequisite for local zoning ordinances to
apply. Marlborough’s requirement that landowners complete reconstruction in two years strains
the limits of what state law permits. The Zoning Board of Appeals should take advantage of the
Permit Tolling Act to avoid having to contront the legality of the Marlborough ordinance,

IV,  CONCLUSION

The Zoning Board of Appeals should reverse the denial of the commercial building permit and
grant a permit to St. Mary Thomas to rebuild the gas station.

Sincerel

Mina S. Makarious
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